of +/-10% in expenses and impact, and checked the suitability of the rates of return
calculated in the previous section.  The range of +/-10% was chosen on the
assumption that neither the margin of error in the analyses nor variations in future

53

conditions are likely to exceed this range.
Table III-4 shows the results of sensitivity analysis of costs vs. benefits for all

activities societal, including all Japanese and Thai investments from a societal
viewpoint.

The +/-0% block for both costs and benefits contains the cost effectiveness
figures calculated as described above.  If impacts were 10% larger and costs were
10% smaller, the result would be a rate of return of 13.34% (a present value of
98,983 baht) which we consider the maximum impact.  On the other hand, if costs
were 10% higher and impacts 10% less, which we consider the minimum value, the
rate of return would be 6.12% (a present value 14,203 baht).  But because we believe
that cost estimates up to this point have been on the high side, we can say that
UBISD's current rate of return, including a margin of error, is between 7.74 and
13.34%.

Table III-4  Sensitivity Analysis

(with a Variation of ± 10% in Costs and Impact)

(in baht)

Impact
-10% -5% ± 0% +5% +10%

Costs

-10%
50,934 62,946 74,959 86,971 98,983
9.60% 10.58% 11.53% 12.45% 13.34%

-5%
41,751 53,764 65,776 77,788 89,801
8.64% 9.60% 10.53% 11.43% 12.30%

± 0%
32,568 44,581 56,593 68,606 80,618
7.74% 8.69% 9.60% 10.48% 11.34%

+5%
23,386 35,398 47,410 59,423 71,435
6.91% 7.84% 8.73% 9.60% 10.44%

+10%
14,203 26,215 38,228 50,240 62,253
6.12% 7.04% 7.92% 8.77% 9.60%

Another method of analyzing sensitivity involves exploring how much one
element would have to change, while other elements remained unchanged, to bring
the rate of return down to the same level as the opportunity cost of investing the
funds (or to bring the present value to 0).  The percentage of change in that element
is called the break-even point, and one could say that break-even points define the
outer limits of the tolerance range within which the project can be deemed to be
successful.  Break-even points are also excellent indicators for managing risk in a
project.  We could say that elements with a small absolute value as the break-even